MINUTES
Council Meeting
Monday, June 23, 2008

CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER

Council President Jasionowski called the meeting to order at 7:30 PM in the Council
Chambers of the Municipal Building located at 406 Rivervale Road, River Vale, New Jersey
07675.
SALUTE TO FLAG

Council President Jasionowski asked all in attendance to rise and join him in a Salute to
the Flag.

SUNSHINE LAW STATEMENT
Council President Jasionowski read the Sunshine Statement into the record, as follows:

“In accordance with the provisions set forth in the Open Public Meetings Law,
notification of this meeting has been sent to all officially appointed Township newspapers
and notice is posted at the Municipal Office.”

ROLL CALL
Councilman Matos, Councilwoman Sieg, and Council President Jasionowski were present.
Councilman Bromberg and Councilman de Stefan were absent.

Also present: Robert J. Gallione, Jr., Business Administrator, Holly Schepisi, Township
Attorney, Dennis Harrington, Township Engineer, Gennaro Rotella, CFO and Karen Padva,
Acting Township Clerk.

Motion by Councilman Matos; seconded by Councilwoman Sieg to adjourn the meeting to closed
session to discuss pending litigation.

Motion by Councilman Matos; seconded Councilwoman Sieg to re-open the meeting from Closed
Session.

CERTIFICATES OF RECOGNITION
Council President Jasionowski along with the Leaders of Troop #479 presented Certificates of
Recognition to the troop for their achievement of the Bronze Award. This particular group
organized and ran a very successful Kidzcare Blood Drive.

GIRL SCOUT BRONZE AWARD-Troop #479

Troop Leaders: Laura Rifkin & Susan Vicchio

Kelly Adair, Kalyn Herburger, Kendall Marsh, Shauna Menzella,
Danielle Rifkin, Katie Shields, Janie Vicchio

CERTIFICATES OF RECOGNITION

Council President Jasionowski welcomed the Pascack Pl-oneers and their coaches. The Council
President also elaborated on the team’s very impressive record of awards and achievements over
the past several years. This is a group of high school students from both Pascack Valley and
Pascack Hills that recently won the 2008 New Jersey Chairman’s Award for a robot they
designed and built.

The students gave a very exciting and interesting demonstration of their robot and answered any
guestions.

THE PASCACK PI-ONEERS

Coaches: Phil Paspalas, Kevin Killian



Angela Lo Piccolo, Zara Simpson, Aviva Irizarry, Adison Essig, Nicole Mertz,
Jenna Kastan, Giulia Pantalone, Lizzie Rosalia, Max Bambrger, Vincenzo
Lombardi, Jake Ritger, Domenic Baratta, Zach Scharfstein, Matt Scheffler, John
Sutich, Jeff Vinokur, Greg Barinsky, Joe Ferrara, Nick Gutgarts, Travis
Chapman, Chris Killian, Robert Levy, Mike Wietzke, Anthony Dobbs, Chad
Devins, Ethan Hayon, Anthony Ronda, Chris Bickel, Luke Westervelt, Jon
Brizzalara, Brad Barton, Michael Rosenblat, David Goldstein, Eric Wankoff,
Aaron Pardes, Jared Miller, Graham Donaldson, Michael Hong, Sean Krauss,
Eric DelSanto, Danny Timpanaro, Danielle Fischer

PRESENTATION—Hills/Valley Coalition

Janice Georgallas-Regional Student Assistant Coordinator
Erin McKinney Prupis-Coordinator
Lea Trembath—Parent Volunteer/Woodside School Nurse

The Hills/Valley Coalition gave a presentation describing the group’s purpose and objectives and
how they serve the community. They also distributed literature to the Council and the explained
their need for a part-time salaried staff member to run their Drug and Alcohol Awareness
programs.

TOWNSHIP COMMUNICATION
1. Mayor’s Comments

The Business Administrator gave the Mayor’s report in his absence.  Mr. Gallione
referenced a letter written about Eleanor Grace Alexander; a nurse who died during the Vietnam
War. Alexander Softball Field is named after Eleanor Alexander; she was one of only eight (8)
enlisted women killed in action during the Vietnam War. The Business Administrator suggested
adding a section to the Newsletter specifically for veterans.

Mr. Gallione reported very positive progress with regard to the Shade Tree Committee. A
resident of the Jewish Home; a retired landscape architect has offered his services with regard to
design suggestions for Memorial Park.

He also reported that TD Bank North gave the Town a significant donation for the
National Nights Out event. Members of the PTA and local business are all invited to this safety
and drug awareness event.

2. Council Comments

Councilman Matos remarked about how great the newly resurfaced basketball courts
look. He thanked Holly Schepisi for pursuing the previous contractor’s bond company. He also
added his thanks to the Business Administrator, Mayor and Council for their support.

Council President Jasionowski added his thanks to Councilman Matos for leading the
effort to restore the basketball courts.

Councilwoman Sieg added her compliments to how well the basketball courts turned out.
She thanked Holly Schepisi, Mayor Blundo and the administration for all their hard work.
Councilwoman extended her heartfelt thanks and expressed how proud she is of both the Girl
Scouts and Pl-oneers groups’ impressive achievements.

Council President Jasionowski announced that the Farmer’s Market starts on Thursday,
June 26"™. The Council President also thanked the River Vale Fire Department and EMS for their
efforts in fighting a recent house fire on Roberge Avenue.

ENGINEER’S REPORT

Mr. Harrington gave updates on the DPW Building; a punch list is prepared for the
contractor for the final phase of the project. Mr. Harrington went on to explain the Change Order
for the Community Center Site work. He also announced that the NJDOT Municipal Grant
Applications for both Brookside Avenue and Bernita Drive were submitted on June 20™. The
Engineer concluded with updates on the Hackensack River de-snagging project which has been
delayed due to the weather.

HEARING OF THE PUBLIC



Motion by Councilman Matos; seconded by Councilwoman Sieg to open the meeting to
the public.

Council President Jasionowski read the following statement into the record.

“Each person wishing to address the Council shall step up to the microphone, shall give
his or her name in an audible tone for the record. All member of the public are expected to
conduct themselves in a proper manner. Any derogatory, abusive or threatening statements will
not be permitted. The Chair will immediately rule such conduct out of order and terminate any
further comments.”

Mr. Howard Lawrence - 607 Montview Place — questioned the status of the water problem on his
property.

Council President Jasionowski explained that the Township Engineer is working on a proposal to
remedy the problem and the CFO is researching ways to fund. He requested that these two items
be available for the next scheduled meeting on Julyl4th.

Joe Massin — 68 Holiday Court - stated that he enjoyed the robot presentation. Mr. Massin
guestioned the status of the bump outs at the four corner intersection, and the trees on Piermont
Avenue. The Business Administrator explained that since it is a County road the County
Engineer is evaluating the situation. In addition, the County is scheduled to cut down the dead
trees on Piermont Avenue.

John Donovan — 63 Rivervale Road — questioned the renewal of the Pascack Restaurant Corp.
Liquor License, the award of the Upper Grove Field House Renovations, the Bike Path Grant
Application and had several questions on the Bills List.

Lea Trembath — 727 Rolling Hill Drive — thanked the Council for their support of the Hills/Valley
Coalition and added her compliments to the local River Vale coalitions of D.A.R.E. & Safety
Town.

Ed Carter — 664 Woodside Avenue — commented that the Eleanor Alexander Field needs to be
properly marked.

There being no further questions or comments from the public; motion by Councilman
Matos; seconded by Councilwoman Sieg to close the meeting to the public.

TOPICS FOR DISCUSSION

Council President Jasionowski announced that for the next scheduled Council meeting the two
topics set for discussion are:

1. Mark Lane Complex
2. Hills/Valley Coalition — possible part-time position

RESOLUTIONS -
Council President Jasionowski pulled Resolution #2008-138 from the Agenda.

*hkkkhkhkkkkhkhhkkhkhkhkhiikkk

Motion by Councilman Matos; seconded by Councilwoman Sieg to approve Resolutions #2008-
139 through #2008-154 on Consent Agenda, as follows:

Resolution #2008-139
RESOLUTION APPROVING MINUTES-June 9, 2008
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township of River Vale that the

minutes of the June 9, 2008 Regular Meeting of the Township Council are
hereby approved.

*khkhkhkhkkhkkikhkhkkkhkkihhkhkhkkiikx



Resolution #2008-140

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION IN SHARED SERVICES
AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF BERGEN FOR PARIS GRANTS
PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the State of New Jersey has launched its pioneering Public Archives
and Records Infrastructure Support (PARIS) grant program to meet the strategic records
management, preservation, and storage needs of county and municipal governments; and

WHEREAS, a top priority of the PARIS grants program is to achieve efficiencies
of cost and operation through shared services and to create a service structure for
municipalities that do not have the resources to create one for themselves; and

WHEREAS, in the 2008-09 grant cycle, priority funding will be given to county
projects to perform municipal inventories for all of their municipalities; and

WHEREAS, the Township of River Vale desires to collaborate with the County
of Bergen in the performance of the Clerk to Clerk Project; and

WHEREAS, the Township of River Vale urges the county to develop a proposal
to perform the Clerk to Clerk Project; and

WHEREAS, the Township of River Vale is acknowledging that the County of
Bergen would be both the lead agency and the applicant for such a proposal; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the
Township of River Vale, that the Township of River Vale does support and commit to
cooperation and participation in the PARIS grant for the purposes set forth above, and to
execute and deliver all documents required incident thereto.

*khkkkkhkhkkkkhkhikhkkkkikikx

Resolution #2008-141

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REFUND OF REDEMPTION MONIES TO
OUTSIDE LIEN HOLDER

WHEREAS, at the Municipal Tax Sale held on December 28, 2006, a lien was
sold on Block 601, Lot 10 also known as Orangeburgh Road in River Vale for the 2005
delinquent taxes; and,

WHEREAS, this lien known as Tax Sale Certificate #01-06, was sold to Robert
Del Vecchio for an 10% redemption fee and $0.00 premium; and,

WHEREAS, Ross and Ross, Attorneys at Law has effected redemption of
Certificate #01-06 in the amount of $21,407.54.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Treasurer be authorized to
issue a check in the amount of $21,407.54 payable to Robert Del Vecchio, 405 Lafayette
Avenue, Hawthorne, New Jersey for the redemption of the Tax Sale Certificate #01-06.

Resolution #2008-142

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REFUND OF REDEMPTION MONIES TO OUTSIDE
LIEN HOLDER

WHEREAS, at the Municipal Tax Sale held on December 12, 2007, a lien was sold on
Block 1714, Lot 23 also known as 208 Highland Avenue in River Vale for the 2006 delinquent
taxes; and,



WHEREAS, this lien known as Tax Sale Certificate #07-03, was sold to Robert
Rothman for an 18% redemption fee and $0.00 premium; and,

WHEREAS, Wells Fargo Financial has effected redemption of Certificate #07-03 in the
amount of $19,571.39.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Treasurer be authorized to issue a
check in the amount of $19.571.39 payable to Robert Rothman, 409 Grand Avenue, Englewood,
NJ 07631 for the redemption of the Tax Sale Certificate #07-03.

*hkkkhkhhkkkkhkhhkhkkkhkkhkiiikkhkk

Resolution #2008-143

RESOLUTION APPROVING A MUNICIPAL ALLIANCE GRANT FOR THE
GOVERNOR’S COUNCIL ON ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE PROGRAM
THROUGH THE COUNTY OF BERGEN

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of River Vale, County of
Bergen, State of New Jersey recognizes that the abuse of alcohol and drugs is a serious problem
in our society amongst persons of all ages; and,

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Township Council further recognizes that it is incumbent
upon not only public officials but upon the entire community to take action to prevent such
abuses in our community; and,

WHEREAS, the Township of River Vale has applied for funding to the Governor’s
Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse through the County of Bergen;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township Council of the Township of

River Vale, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey authorizes submission of an application for a
Municipal Alliance Grant for calendar year 2009 in the amount of $11,017.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Township Council of the Township of River

Vale acknowledges the terms and conditions for administering the Municipal Alliance Grant,
including the administrative compliance and audit requirements.

*hkkkhkhhkkkkhkhhkhkkkhkkhihikkkhkk

Resolution #2008-144
RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2008 JANITORIAL SERVCIES CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the Township awarded a contract for 2008 Janitorial Services at the May
12, 2008 Council Meeting; and

WHEREAS, the bid received from Ocean Clean, 41 Sunset Terrace, Cedar Grove,
New Jersey 07009 was approved and accepted as the lowest bidder; and

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has determined to amend the start date of the
Contract Period;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the new Contract Period shall be
for a period of twelve (12) months beginning August 1, 2008 and ending July 31, 2009, with
and option to renew for one (1) additional twelve (12) month period.

Resolution #2008-145
RESOLUTION AWARDING THE UPPER GROVE FIELD HOUSE RENOVATION

WHEREAS, the Township requested quotes for the for the Upper Grove Field House
Renovations project; and



WHEREAS, one quote was received the from Pakis Construction Inc. 86 James Street,
Bloomfield, New Jersey 07003 and said quote has been reviewed and approved and is hereby
accepted as the lowest quote at the price of

$34,400.00

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are available in an
amount not to exceed $34,400.00 from the County Grants/Open Space Account;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the quote of Pakis Construction
Inc., is accepted as the lowest quote.

Resolution #2008-146

RESOLUTION
(Release of Escrow)

WHEREAS, the following individual had posted Escrow as requested by the Planning Board;
and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board Engineer has determined that said project is complete;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township of River
Vale that the Escrow Deposit be released;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township of River Vale that
the Chief Financial Officer be directed to release the escrow deposit in the amount of $6,006.97
to 173 Rivervale Road LLC, Ms. Elissa Enax.

Resolution #2008-147

APPROVE LIQUOR LICENSE RENEWAL FOR THE TERM JULY 1, 2008
THROUGH JUNE 30, 2009

WHEREAS, the following liquor license holder has paid the required fee to the
Township of River Vale for renewal of their licenses for the July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009
term;

WHEREAS, the licensee has filed a verified petition requesting a Special Ruling to
extend the inactive license for a three (3) year term; and

WHEREAS, the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control found that the licensee
established good cause and authorizes the local issuing authority permission to renew License No.
0253-33-002-005;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township Clerk be and is hereby
authorized to issue the liquor license as follows:

Resolution #2008-148

RESOLUTION

REFUND OF TAX OVERPAYMENT

WHEREAS, a the following tax overpayments were received for the 2™ quarter
of 2008;



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township
of River Vale, that the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to issue the following
Municipal checks as follows:

Name Address Amount
Martin & Janet Chambers 609 Echo Glen Avenue $490.00
Spillane & Keller 878 Westwood Avenue $182.42
Howard & Dale Gliklich 641 Haring Farm Court $5,846.31

*hkkkhkhhkkhkkhkhhkhkkkhkkhkiikkhkk

Resolution #2008-149

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDERS FOR THE DPW COMPLEX
BUILDING PROJECT

WHEREAS, there were various changes necessary during the construction of the River
Vale DPW Complex in the Township of River Vale; and

WHEREAS, two of these changes have been approved by the Township Engineer and
detailed in a letter from the Engineer dated June 18, 2008, which letter can be found on file in the
Clerk’s office;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township
of River Vale that change Order #2 for the above mentioned project be approved as follows:

Original Contract Sum was $ 1,039,000.00
Net Change by Previous

Change Order #1 (increase) $ 6,693.00
Contract Sum Decrease Change

Order #2 $_ 10,874.42
New Contract Sum $ 1,034,818.58

*hkkkhkhhkkkkhkhhkhkkkhkkhkihikkkhkk

Resolution #2008-150

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL TO SUBMIT A GRANT
APPLICATION AND EXECUTE A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW
JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE BERNITA DRIVE
ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Township of River Vale desires to receive $228,700.00 in funds
from the New Jersey Department of Transportation Trust Fund for the purpose of making
improvements to Bernita Drive along its entire length; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the Township of River
Vale, formally approves the grant application for the above stated project

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Township Clerk are hereby
authorized to submit an electronic grant application identified as NJDOT SAGE #00556 to the
New Jersey Department of Transportation on behalf of the Township of River Vale.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Township Clerk are hereby
authorized to sign the grant agreement on behalf of the Township of River Vale and that their
signature constitutes acceptance of the terms and condition of the grant agreement and approves
execution of the grant agreement.

*hkkkhkhhkkkkhkhhkhkkkhkkhihikkkhkk



Resolution #2008-151

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL TO SUBMIT A GRANT
APPLICATION AND EXECUTE A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW
JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE BROOKSIDE
AVENUE ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Township of River Vale desires to receive $291,300.00 in funds
from the New Jersey Department of Transportation Trust Fund for the purpose of making
improvements to the Brookside Avenue along its entire length; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the Township of River
Vale, formally approves the grant application for the above stated project

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Township Clerk are hereby
authorized to submit an electronic grant application identified as NJDOT SAGE #00555 to the
New Jersey Department of Transportation on behalf of the Township of River Vale.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Township Clerk are hereby
authorized to sign the grant agreement on behalf of the Township of River Vale and that their
signature constitutes acceptance of the terms and condition of the grant agreement and approves
execution of the grant agreement.

Resolution #2008-152

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER FOR THE RIVER VALE
COMMUNITY CENTER PROJECT

WHEREAS, there were various changes necessary during the construction of the
Community Center in the Township of River Vale; and

WHEREAS, two of these changes have been approved by the Township Engineer and
detailed in a letter from the Engineer dated June 18, 2008, which letter can be found on file in the
Clerk’s office;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township
of River Vale that change Order #1 for the above mentioned project be approved as follows:

DECREASE
Original Contract Sum was $ 203,185.00
Net Change by Previous
Change Order #1 (decrease) $ 620.49
New Contract Sum $ 202,565.01

Resolution #2008-153

RESOLUTION FOR PAYMENT OF BILLS

BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of River Vale, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, that
the Business Administrator be, and hereby is authorized to pay the following claims:

RESERVE CURRENT ACCOUNT claims in the amount of: $ 1,932.28
CURRENT ACCOUNT claims in the amount of: $ 141,871.13
CAPITAL ACCOUNT claims in the amount of: $ 168,051.41
PLANNING BOARD TRUST ACCOUNT claims in the amount of: $ 12,449.00
ZONING BOARD TRUST ACCOUNT claims in the amount of: $ 750.00
DOG TRUST ACCOUNT claims in the amount of: $ 43.20
PRIVATE DUTY ESCROW ACCOUNT claims in the amount of: $ 6,464.25
RECREATION TRUST ACCOUNT claims in the amount of: $ 1,137.38
OPEN SPACE TRUST ACCOUNT claims in the amount of: $ 37,281.00
SPECIAL TRUST ACCOUNT claims in the amount of: $ 1,582.50
HOUSING TRUST ACCOUNT claims in the amount of: $ 3,054.75
TOTAL CLAIMS TO BE PAID $ 374,616.90



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of River Vale that the following claims have
been paid by the Business Administrator prior to the Bill List Resolution in the following amounts:

CURRENT claims in the amount of: $2,891,292.68
CAPITAL ACCOUNT claims in the amount of: $ 0.00
STATUTORY ACCOUNT claims in the amount of: $ 386,040.04
UNEMPLOYMENT TRUST ACCOUNT claims in the amount of: $ 0.00
RECREATION TRUST ACCOUNT claims in the amount of: $ 0.00
TOTAL CLAIMS PAID $ 3277,332.72
TOTAL BILL LIST RESOLUTION $ 3651,949.62

MANUAL DISBURSEMENTS
BILL LIST FOR JUNE 23, 2008

5/30/2008 — Transfer Payroll $187,402.52
6/15/2008 — Transfer Payroll $198,637.52
TOTAL STATUTORY ACCOUNT DISTRIBUTIONS $386,040.04

Resolution #2008-154

APPROVAL TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION AND EXECUTE A GRANT
AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF RIVER VALE BIKE PATH RECONSTRUCTION AND
REFURBSIHMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Township of River Vale desires to receive $302,831 in funds from the New
Jersey Department of Transportation Highway Trust Fund for the purpose of making safety and physical
improvements to the River Vale Bike Path along its entire length; and

WHEREAS, the Department’s Bikeways program is to encourage New Jersey residents to bike
and walk; and

WHEREAS, the Township’s four mile-long Bike Path has existed for many years and is in part
segregated from the public road system; and

WHEREAS, the Bike Path provides access to all three local elementary schools, the
Community/Senior Center, the Municipal Complex, the mark lane Recreation Area, and the local business
district; and

WHEREAS, the Township’s design consultant developed a plan of action and cost estimate to
improve the existing River Vale Bike Path through partial reconstruction and resurfacing, the addition of
colorized surface treatments, barrier-free improvements at public roads, wayfaring signage, and other
physical complementary safety improvements; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of River Vale, formally approves the
grant application for the above stated project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to submit an
electronic grant application identified as BIKE-2009-River Vale Township-00105 to the New Jersey
Department of Transportation on behalf of the Township of River Vale.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the grant

agreement on behalf of the Township of River Vale and that their signature constitutes acceptance of the
terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approves the execution of the grant agreement.

ROLL CALL VOTE

Councilwoman Sieg, Councilman Matos, and Council President Jasionowski voted yes.
Councilman Bromberg and Councilman de Stefan were absent.

*khkkkkhkhkkkkhkhikkkkkiikx

ORDINANCE 1" READING

Motion be Councilman Matos; seconded by Councilwoman Sieg to introduce Ordinance
#200-2008; as follows:



Ordinance #200-2008

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF RIVER VALE, COUNTY OF
BERGEN AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING CHAPTER 112 “FIRE
PREVENTION” SPECIFICALLY SECTION 8 PART C ENTITLED “FEES”

C. Fees [Amended 6-28-1990 by Ord. No. 0-11-90] [Amended 12-22-03 by Ord. No. 0-22-03]

C. Inspections of commercial establishments not falling under the state-mandated fees shall be made
at lease once annually; fees are as follows:

Type Square Footage Registration Fee

A less than or equal to 2,000 $95.00

B 2,001 to 5,000 $145.00

C 5,001 to 10,000 $220.00

D Equal to or more than 10,001 $275.00

E apartment/multi family $45.00 per apartment

$850.00 Maximum $135.00 Minimum

D. Late registration payment penalty shall be assessed on any registration form which is returned to
the Fire Official after sixty (60) days from date of official mailing, as follows:

Type A B C D E
Penalty: $95.00 $145.00 $220.00 $275.00 $45.00 per unit
$850.00Max/$135.00Min.

ROLL CALL VOTE

Councilman Matos, Councilwoman Sieg, and Council President Jasionowski voted yes.
Councilman Bromberg and Councilman de Stefan were absent.

*Ahkhkkkkhkkikhkhkkkikkihhkhkhkkiikx

HEARING OF THE PUBLIC

Motion by Councilman Matos; seconded by Councilwoman Sieg to open the meeting to
the public.

There being no questions or comments from the public motion by Councilman Matos;
seconded by Councilwoman Sieg to close the meeting to the public.

*hkkkhkhkkkkhkhhkikkkhkk

ADJOURNMENT

Motion by Councilman Matos; seconded by Councilwoman Sieg to adjourn meeting at
9:50 pm

Glen Jasionowski
Council President
ATTEST:
Karen Padva
Acting Township Clerk

10



